

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1132

---

FOOD & WATER WATCH and BERKSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION  
TEAM,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

BAY STATE GAS COMPANY, D/B/A COLUMBIA GAS OF  
MASSACHUSETTS and TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,  
Intervenors for Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Richard L. Revesz  
Natalie Jacewicz  
Max Sarinsky  
Jason A. Schwartz  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, Third Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
richard.revesz@nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Policy Integrity*

August 3, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	xi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. FERC Fails Its Statutory Duties by Considering Only a Small Fraction of the Project’s Climate Impacts .....	5
A. The Project Produces Upstream and Downstream Emissions that FERC Must Meaningfully Consider Under the NGA and NEPA.....	6
B. FERC’s Failure to Consider Upstream and Downstream Emissions Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	8
II. FERC’s Failure to Translate Emissions into Climate Harms—Which Can Be Done Using the Social Cost of Carbon—Is Also Unlawful .....	15
A. The Social Cost of Carbon Is a Widely Accepted and Easy-To-Use Tool for Assessing Climate Impacts .....	16
B. Monetizing Climate Damages Fulfills FERC’s Duties Under the NGA and NEPA, While Volumetric Estimates of Emissions Alone Do Not ...	20
C. FERC’s Objections to the Social Cost of Carbon Are Self-Contradictory and Inaccurate.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	8, 15, 21, 26
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10, 13, 14
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-5712, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020) .....	19, 23, 28
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)....	23, 24, 28
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	23, 28
<i>Kansas City v. HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM.</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Mayo Found. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	23, 28
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).. .....	8

**Cases (cont.)** **Page(s)**

*NRDC v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*, 685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982).. 21, 26

*Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*, 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)  
 .....27

*Sierra Club v. FERC*, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 28

*WildEarth Guardians v. BLM*, 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....10

*Zero Zone, Inc. v. DOE*, 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....19

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) ..... 8, 15, 21

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii)..... 21, 27

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....21

Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Uninterruptible  
 Power Supplies, 85 Fed. Reg. 1447 (Jan. 10, 2020).....19

Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National  
 Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....21

**Administrative Orders** **Page(s)**

*Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC*, 164 FERC ¶ 61,100 (Aug. 10, 2018) ..... 25, 26, 27

*Dominion Transmission, Inc.*, 163 FERC ¶ 61,128 (May 18, 2018).....9

*Fla. Se. Connection, LLC*, 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (Mar. 14, 2018) .....16

*Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC*, 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (June 15, 2018) .....19

*Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC*, 169 FERC ¶ 61,230 (Dec. 19, 2019) .....  
 ..... 1, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29

*Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC*, 170 FERC ¶ 61,142 (Feb. 21, 2020)  
 ..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 12, 14, 17, 20, 23, 25

**Other Authorities**

261 Upgrade Project, Environmental Assessment (2019).....  
 ..... 4, 6, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

BOEM, *Consumer Surplus and Energy Substitutes for OCS Oil and Gas Production: The 2015 Revised Market Simulation Model (MarketSim)* (2015).....11

Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC*, No. 18-1128 (D.C. Cir. filed Dec. 28, 2018) .....2

Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *Vecinos Para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC*, No. 20-1045 (D.C. Cir. filed June 17, 2020)  
 .....2

<b>Other Authorities (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	3
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. DOE</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)</i> , U.S. Bureau Lab. Stat., <a href="https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUUR0000SA0">https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUUR0000SA0</a> (last visited July 31, 2020) .....	18
EIA, <i>Coal Market Module of the National Energy Modeling System: Model Documentation 2020</i> (2020) .....	12
EPA, Detailed Comments on FERC NOI for Policy Statement on New Natural Gas Transportation Facilities, Docket No. PL18-1-000 (June 21, 2018) .....	9
EPA, <i>Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator—Calculations and References</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references">https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references</a> (last updated May 27, 2020) .....	7, 15
EPA, <i>Integrated Planning Model (IPM) Results Viewer</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/integrated-planning-model-ipm-results-viewer">https://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/integrated-planning-model-ipm-results-viewer</a> (last updated Mar. 6, 2020) .....	12
EPA, <i>Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990–2018</i> (2020) .....	6

<b>Other Authorities (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Carbon, <i>Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (2010).....	17
Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Carbon, <i>Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (2016) .....	17, 20
James Bradbury et al., Dep’t of Energy, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Use Within the Natural Gas Supply Chain</i> (2015).....	7
Jayni Hein et al., Inst. for Policy Integrity, <i>Pipeline Approvals and Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> (2019).....	2, 6, 10, 14
N. Gregory Mankiw, <i>Principles of Economics</i> (5th ed. 2008).....	6, 10
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g & Med., <i>Assessment of Approaches to Updating the Social Cost of Carbon: Phase I Report on a Near-Term Update</i> (2016) .....	18
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g & Med., <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimates of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> (2017).....	18
Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, <i>Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 42 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 203 (2017) .....	2, 19
Peter Howard, Inst. for Policy Integrity, <i>The Bureau of Land Management’s Modeling Choice for the Federal Coal Programmatic Review</i> (2016).....	11

<b>Other Authorities (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>Best Cost Estimate of Greenhouse Gases</i> , 357 <i>Science</i> 655 (2017).....	18
Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>Global Warming: Improve Economic Models of Climate Change</i> , 508 <i>Nature</i> 173 (2014).....	2
Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>The Social Cost of Carbon: A Global Imperative</i> , 11 <i>Rev. Env'tl. Econ. &amp; Pol'y</i> 172 (2017) .....	2
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Regulatory Benefits</i> , 102 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 1423 (2014) .....	23
Rio Grande LNG Project Final Environmental Impact Statement (2019) .....	25
Robert S. Pindyck, <i>Comments on Proposed Rule and Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (Nov. 6, 2017).....	20
U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment: Vol. II</i> (2018).....	22
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Social Cost of Carbon</i> (2020) .....	18
